

No. 01-521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KELLY, et al.
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AD HOC COMMITTEE OF FORMER JUSTICES AND FRIENDS
DEDICATED TO AN INDEPENDENT JUDICIARY
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

S. SHAWN STEPHENS
Counsel of Record
ANDY TAYLOR
FERMEEN F. FAZAL
LOCKE LIDDELL & SAPP LLP
3400 JPMorgan Chase Bank Tower
600 Travis Street
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: 713-226-1200
Fax: 713-223-3717
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Sound Public Policy Arguments Support Affirmance of the Eighth Circuit’s Opinion | 4 |
| A. If a judicial candidate is permitted to essentially make campaign promises <i>via</i> announcement of his views, when the law and facts of a particular case obligate him to make a contrary ruling as a judge, he will face internal conflict between the promise he made to the public and the obligations of his oath to follow the law | 5 |
| B. Invalidating the Announce Clause of Minnesota’s Canon 5 may also have a negative effect on the selection process for federal judges | 6 |
| II. The judiciary is different from the other two branches of government and thus needs special rules to preserve the independence of the institution | 9 |
| A. The judiciary is bound by <i>stare decisis</i> and therefore is not a legislative body | 10 |
| B. The Tenth Amendment authorizes States to make special rules for the judiciary because a state election is an independent state government function | 12 |
| III. Compelling State Interests Support Minnesota’s Canon 5 | 14 |
| A. Minnesota has a compelling state interest in both maintaining the independence of the judiciary and in preserving the public’s confidence in the judiciary’s independence | 15 |
| B. Minnesota has a compelling governmental interest in maintaining and preserving the Due Process rights of litigants | 17 |
| C. Canon 5 is narrowly tailored and permits judges to remain active in the bar | 19 |

D. Due Process and other state interests support slight limitations on
First Amendment rights 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>ACLU v. Fla. Bar</i> , 744 F. Supp 1094, 1097 (N.D. Fla. 1990) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 824-25 (1986) | 19 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714, 725 (1986) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Concrete Pipe and Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for So. Calif.</i> , 508 U.S. 602, 617 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559, 565 (1965) | 15 |
| <i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n. v. Trabucco</i> , 791 F.2d 1, 4 (1st Cir. 1986) | 11 |
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 222 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S.742, 761 (1982) | 13 |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 549 (1985) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Geary v. Renne</i> , 911 F.2d 280, 301 (9th Cir. 1990) | 14 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 460 (1991) | 13 |
| <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 732 (2000) | 16 |
| <i>In re Russell</i> , 726 F.2d 1007, 1010 (4th Cir. 1983) | 22 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717, 722 (1961) | 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212, 216 (1971) | 18 |
| <i>Landmark Comm. Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 848 (1978) | 15 |
| <i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327, 350 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 609 (1978) | 21 |
| <i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50, 58 (1982) | 5, 12 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854, 856 (8th Cir. 2001) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914, 940 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 944 F.2d 137, 142 (3d Cir. 1991) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503, 513 (1969) | 22 |
| <i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415, 423 (5th Cir. 2000) | 22 |
| <i>U.S. v. Cicilline</i> , 571 F. Supp. 359, 363 (D. R.I. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 740 F.2d 952 (1st Cir. 1984) | 21 |
| <i>U.S. v. Hastings</i> , 695 F.2d 1278, 1281-82 (11th Cir. 1983) | 21 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>U.S. v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617, 622 (7th Cir. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 567 (1995) | 9 |
| <i>Wersal v. Lundberg</i> , No. 00-11685 (D. Minn. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37, 44 (1971) | 13 |

State Cases

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Hill v. Boling</i> , 523 S.W.2d 867, 873 (Mo. App.–St. Louis 1975) | 19 |
| <i>In re Chmura</i> , 608 N.W.2d 31, 39-40 (Mich. 2000) | 10, 15 |
| <i>State v. Whalen</i> , 49 S.W.3d 181, 189 (Mo. 2001) | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------------|----|
| MINN. CONST. art. 3, §1 (West 2001) | 10 |
| MINN. CONST. art. 6, §5 (West 2001) | 12 |
| U.S. CONST. AM. X | 13 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| David M. O’Brien, <i>Preface, JUDGES ON JUDGING: VIEWS FROM THE BENCH</i> xv-xvi (1997) | 2 |
| Emily Wheeler, <i>The Constitutional Right to a Trial Before a Neutral Judge: Federalism tips the Balance against State Habeas Petitioners</i> , 51 BROOK. L. REV. 841, 844, n. 7 (1985) | 13, 21 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| Hiller B. Zobel, <i>Judicial Independence and the Need to Please,</i> THE JUDGES' JOURNAL 5, 8 (Fall 2001) | 19 |
| <i>In re Code of Judicial Conduct,</i> C4-85-697, ORDER (Minn. 2002) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Interview with Congressman Jonathan Kyl,</i> (Fox News television broadcast, Jul. 28, 2001) (transcript available in 2001 WL 7785874) | 9 |
| J. Clark Kelso, <i>Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions on Extrajudicial Speech</i> <i>by Judges</i> , 28 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 851, 854-55 (1995) | 20 |
| Jack Weinstein, <i>Limits on Judges Learning, Speaking and Acting,</i> 36 ARIZ. L. REV. 539, 544 (1994) | 20 |
| John C. Yoo, <i>The Judicial Safeguards of Federalism,</i> 70 S. CAL. L. REV. 1311, 1396 (1997) | 14 |
| John L. Kane, <i>Judicial Impartiality: Passionate or Comatose?,</i> THE JUDGES' JOURNAL, 13 (Fall 2001) | 18 |
| John Wallace, <i>Stare Decisis and the Rehnquist Court: The Collision of Activism,</i> <i>Passivism, and Politics in Casey</i> ; 42 BUFF. L. REV. 187, 201 (1994) | 11, 12 |
| Judge J. Thomas Greene, <i>Some Current Causes of Popular Dissatisfaction with the</i> <i>Administration of Justice</i> , 198 FED. R. DEC. 566, 568 (2000) | 17 |
| Leonard Gross, <i>Judicial Speech: Discipline and the First Amendment,</i> 36 SYRACUSE L. REV. 1181, 1205 (1986) | 8, 15, 18 |
| Nancy Sholes, <i>Judicial Ethics: A Sensitive Subject,</i> 26 SUFFOLK UNIV. L. REV. 379, 381 (1992) | 21 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Party Snubs Incumbents on Minnesota Supreme Court,</i> ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS, June 11, 2000, at 8A | 2 |
| Randall T. Shepard, <i>Campaign Speech: Restraint and Liberty in Judicial Ethics,</i> 9 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1059 (1996) | 18 |
| Robert H. Bork, <i>Neutral Principles and Some First Amendment Problems,</i> 47 IND. L. J. 1, 3-4 (1971) | 12 |
| Ross K. Baker, <i>Ground Zero in the Culture Wars,</i> THE STAR-LEDGER, Jul. 22, 2001 | 9 |
| Stephen Reinhardt, <i>Judicial Speech and the Open Judiciary,</i> 28 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 805 (1995) | 2 |
